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: ' UNITED STATES :

DEPARTMENT COF THE INTERIOR
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

OFFICIAL IDCKET FILE o DMEA NO. h308
Application ETDIenied o o Egii'ﬁii’ﬁﬁd - not Certiﬁ.ed
Withdrawn = c %
(After-disposition, delste ontract (osiated - Certified

items not applicable) ' | ' 3 (Royalty Agreement o

: - This is the official oontract file conta1ning all ofi’icial records of
the project. The records contained in the files are checked and are arranged in-

this order: ’

Left Side - . A e Right Sid
Interim Royalty - Aua:l.ts ' : ‘Project summary ‘ :
Reports of Royalty Review : ~ Work completed analysis = -
Certification of Discovery - . " ALl other material is filed in
Certificate of Audit (Final) o chronological order with corre-
Interim Audit(s) _ . -spondence’ including the following
Report of Review ' reports as checkeds:
' ‘Termination Notice or Agreement
Recision Notice o ‘ Final Fleld Team Report (Tab)
Assignment of Contract _ ‘ Operator's Final Report
Contract Amendments (latest on | . (2R) Interim Reports
o top) _ (2R) Operator's monthly reports and all
. Contract with all exhibits and - J attachments (latest on top)
annexes . —— B On-site Exam Report(s) ( Tabg
Owner's Consent to Lien L () Settlement Sheets - k

Subordination Agreement. = =
Aeases and assignments of leases
Application and attachments

(3) Envelope for maps :

When the volume of records is expected to warrant additional folders ,
- or when convenience of reference warrants separate i‘olders for certain recorde,
they should be set up in this order:

Right Side

Left Side » _
- Folder No. 2: (In chron. or_der) : Operator s Semi~Annual Report for Certi.fied :
Interim Summary Reports by ' Project, Field Team Interim Reports, Operator's
- W. 0, Engineers N ‘ . Monthly Report with tra.nsmittal, na.rrative,

maps, and Field Team revievs

Folder No. 3: Maps (Use pocket folder or envelope. Fold maps with title blook out
and show reference to related document or correspondence.)

Folder No., Lt Settlement Sheets
Folder No. 5:° Drill Logs M

271§
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UNITED STATES ,, &y,
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR gy o 22
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATIGN “\ 1958

ANRSUNETAN 5B,
So. 157 Howard Street
Spokane L4, Washington

May 22, 1956

Mr. George C. Selfridge, Chairman
Operating Committee, DMEA
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C.

Re: New spplication (Uranium,
Thorium, Monozite)
Leesburg Uranium, Inc.
Skyline Group of Claims

o Lemhi County, Idsho
Dear Mr. Selfridge: .

Enclosed are three copies of an application submitted
by J. E. Tarr, Jr., President, lLeesburg Uranium, Inc.,
230 North Second Avenue, Pocatello, Idaho. We have retained
one copy for our files.

Sincerely yours,

Wing G. Agnew
Acting Exec. Officer, DMEA
Field Team, Region I, NW Dist..

Enclosure

cc: USEM (2)
AEC, SIC
Nickelson
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BISTLINE & DBISTLINE
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW
POCATELLO. IDAHO'

FRANCIS M. BISTLINE
R. DON BISTLINE
BEVERLY B. BISTLINT

May 17, 1956 :

Defense Minerals Fxrloration Administration
Regional Office '

South 157 Howard Strest

Spokane L, Washington

Gtentlemen: .

Fnciosed hererath is the application of the
Leasburpg Uranimm, Inc,, a corporation, for aid in an
expicration project wvursuant to DMEA order 1; under
the defendse producticn act of 195°, as amendad,

.

This is execuied by J, E, Tarr. Jr., as
Prasident ~f the corparation and an attempst has been
made to supply all cf the information required by the

dapplication, :
Tours ve-~y truly, .
Fo M, Bistline

FMB:pm

Enc,
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W D UNITE[SATES-DEPARTMENT OF THE IN&OR LEOSIVED - rose.

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION .
'RECEIVED MAY 2 5 1956

— Mm’ 741656

.. Not to be filled in by applicant.

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN ki
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT:ORE wast ﬁii:ftofiilzjn E%:ﬁtil? ﬁQ g
DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE Dot vt L S

 PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Estimated Cost e

Partxclpatlon (Government %) -------._-.' ..........

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of applwtmt—-—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in, wh wil lsh to cont act, and your
mailing address: 5. INc., a corporation organize under laws of idahb.

MATLING ADDRESS: 230 North Second Avenu, Pocatello, Idaho,

(b) If other than an individual, add to your name abeve whether a corporation, pattnership, etc., and the name of the State

~=in ‘which 1ncorporated or otherw1se organized.

(c) If a corporatlon, add te above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers.
(dy If a partnershlp, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners.

2. General—Read DMEA Oxder 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest ﬁeld executive officer thereof.

3. Apphccmt’s property mghts—-(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you w1sh to explore, mcludmg aIl

not. to be included in the exploratlon prOJect contract ______. Siitline Greup. of. Mining Claim = Recorded in

-Book.J.-of Mining Claims, at. _and._ Mont=Ida Group of Mining Claims, recorded in -
Book 6 _of Mining Claims, at gig: E-’of the Records of Lemhi County, Idahs, Skyline

_,Gzigps ds. 1o __a_tgd___a out 3 miles South of Salmon; Mont-Ida Group about 10 miles south of
Salppny. e ﬁﬁh

ind QUThey ®e property is known.  Skyline.:

‘(¢) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise ... J@SS@®e .

By
%

(d) If you are not the owner, submit with this apphcatlon a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under Whlch
you control the property.

(e) If’ you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it None,

( f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the description above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
location notice. - - " c

4. Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes.

(b) State past and current pr oductlon, ‘and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades.

\ (¢), Describe the -geologic. features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, ete.), and your
reasons for wishing ‘to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you.

(d) State the facts with respect to the accessibility of the project: Access roads, distances to shlppmg, supply and residence
points.

~ (e) State the avallablhty of manpower, materlals, supphes, equipment, water, and power.  16—66851-1
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P, tzg royect— ?
é!“"g ﬁrlm,--Mononte

(b) Pegqmbe fully !tb; proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed)

of any present mife workings, and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contacts, .

veins, ore-bearing beds, ete.

(¢) The work w111 start w1th1n ___10 _____ days and be completed within _____ 1?2_-- months from the date of an exploration
project contract. N

(d) State the operating experience and background of the applicant with relation to the ability to carry out. such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations.

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(a) Independent contracts.—(Note.~—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operatlons, per cubic yard
of material moved, etc.).

(b) Labor, supervision, consultzmts —Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor, supervision and engineering and geological consultants. . .

(¢) Operating materials and supplzes —Furmsh an itemized list, 1nclud1ng\1tems of equlpment costing less than $50 each,
and power, water and fuel. * :

(d) Operating equipment.—Furnish an 1tenuzed list of any operating equlpment to be rented, purchased, or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be.

(e) Rehabilitation and 'repaws ~—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operating equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(9) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equlpment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes.

(). Contmgenmes —Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above.

NoTE—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract, should be 1nc1uded in the
estimate of costs.

7. (a) Are you pzepaled to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the reg‘ulatlons on
' Governmént participation_ (Sec. 7, DMEA ‘No. 1) ?. T

(b) How do you propose to furnish your share of the cos!:s? 'v . . L S . . :7'<:... .

' . Money . Use of equipment owned by you E:I Other -

Explam in detall on acompanymg paper.

«

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting for

! N .
v g ‘ ‘ Q | ‘ | c‘ | ..
.
tate the mineral or minerals for which you to explore .___[Jranium :

the applicant, certifies that the mformatmn set forth in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best

of his knowledge and belief.

17 R | - S 1S ,195_6,

By.

, IR,

Title-18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or represemahon to any depart-
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. .

‘\ : o - 6.'S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE  16—68551-1
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ly. PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: _ | MAY 2 51956
(a) Exploration operations are now "ne:"Lng carried on on the propei‘tb; '

hereinabove referred to as the Skyline Group bjr way of diamond core drilling.

[t (e

‘This work is being perfdrmed by the Leesburg Uranium, Inc., corporatic;n at the
present time at its own expense, '

(v) There has been no production, and there are no known ore reservess;
tests to date indicate presence of ore of commerical grades.‘

(c) The geologic feature of the property, is mountainous with apparent
veins and folds; the type of deposit appeared to be in veins. The reasons for
wishing to explore this is because of the fact that the Geiger.Counter tests show
that Ura.iium is present in commerical quantities in the small samples which have
been tested by assaye | |

(d) The project is easily ‘a‘.ccessible by road fvom Salmon, Idaho, in
the case of the Skyline claims, they are about three miles south of Salmon, Idaho,
most of which is by pavéd road and the. small distance from the highvyay is mainly
by graveled or good dirt roads; shipping distance in the case of this claim is not‘:‘

over four miles. In the case of Mont-Ida claims, these are about ten miles South

P —

of Salmon, most of which is by paved roads and close éccess by graveled or good
dirt roa&s. The supply point is Salmon, and the residence point is Salmon.

(e) Manpower, materials, vsuplplies » and equipment are available at
Salmon as to the general run of ordinary supplies. Salt Lake City, and Butte, Mon-
tana are within the area 'of availablity for heavy equipmefrb. Powér lines are within
two miles of the Skyline Group, and one 'mile from the Mont-Ida Group. Water is
avaliable within one mile of the Skyline, and one—flpurth mile of the Mont-Ida.
%, THE EXPLORATION PROJECT:

(b) The propdsed work is to diamond drill in the area where good Uranium
tests have beeh ‘made and apparent commerical grade of ore exists. No particular
proposed plan other than to make exploratory drillings over the area exists at the

| present time, and nothing definite can be stated in this connection until the area

.
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is thoroughly tested by drilling.
| (d) Applicant is a new corporation. However, J. E. Tarr, Jr., and

Billie Worrell have had experience in mining in the Leesburg afea for several
years, The operations will be supervised by said persons. |
6. ESTIMATE OF COSTS:

(2) Independent contracts. None.

(b) Labor, supervision,_consultants. Following ;s an itemizéd schedule,
of the numbers, classes and rate of wages, salaries or fees for necessary labor,
supervision and engiﬁeering and geological consultants.

NUMBER CLASS OF WAGES RATES OF WAGES SALARIES OR  FEES
' NECESSARY LABOR

1 Drill 6perator $500,00 per Mo.

o 1 Cat. Operator 500,00 per Mo.

P 1 Supervisor:a 600,00 per Moe
d Engineering Supervision, Estimate $1,000.00.

Geological Consultants, Estimate $1, 000.00.

(c) Operating materials and supplies, Gasollne, 011, small tools, and other
small equlpment necessary to operate diamond drill, |

(d) Operating equipment: Owned: 1 Chicago Pnuematic Drill Rig mounted on F.W.D
'Truck, 1. T.D. 18 International Tractor with Dozer, Jeep, Pickﬁp, Pumps, Haﬁd Tools, AEA
Busmuth Counter, etce | |

(e) Rehabilitation_and repairs- - No apparent necessity for initial rehabilita
tion or repairs of equipment; and no buildings, or installations are in existence.

_ (£) New Buildings, improveménts, installations.~ - For the purposes of the
exploration which is presently to be undertaken, no buildings, improvements or installa-
tions will be required.

(g) Miscellaneous:
The costs of repairs to and maintenance of operation‘eQuipment (not including’

initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator's equipment) is None: All equipment

in good,operating condition._
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The cost of analyticél work is estimated to be $500,00.

The cost of accounting is:estiméted to be $500.00.

The estimated cost of workmen's compensatibn, and employers liability
insurance, and payroll taxes is estimated to be: $2,65h.00.

(h) Contingencies.~ - .An estimate of any necessary allowances for conting-
encies are.not jncluded in the costs above stated im $1,000,00.
7. (a) The leesburg Uranium, Inc;, is prepared to furnish its share of the eost of
the proposed project in accordance with thevregulations on Government participation.

(v) Applicant has the diamond drilling equipment referred to above and has
already done some drilling with it, we propose to use this equipment, and will be
prepared to furnish the difference between the value of the use of the eqiipment

and applicant's share in money, or services or bothe
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| MAY 2 51956

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 8th day of February, 1956, by
L. D. Anderson and Walter Arson, of Salmon, Lemhi County, Idaho, the parties of the
first éart, and Don Hansen and J, E. Tarr, Jr.; 230 North Second Avenue, Pocatello,
Bannock County, Idaho, parties of the second part WITNESSETH:

That the said parties of the first part for and in sonsideration of the
rents and covenants hereinafter mentioned and to be paid and performed by the parties
of the second part, has demised, leased and let, and by these presents do demise,

lease and let unto the said parties of the seoond part, all their right, title and

interest, in gnd'to the following described mining claims, located in the Mackinaw
Mining District in iemhi Cownty, and particularly named and known as: Thq;!fgf:ggf:J///f
No. 5 Mont-Ida Ne, é, 1-2=3-4, fgr»a peried of five years from the date hefeof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE above rented premises to the parties of the second
part, it successors and assigns, for éﬁd during tﬁe full term of this lease; and the
parties of the second part, forihis successors and assigns to and with tﬁe said parties
of the first part, to pay the parties of the first part on a Royalty basis for Thorium
and Uranium mined from said property at the fbllowing Royalty schedule: ‘

30 to 0% = 10%
Jil to 60% = 15%
o6l to o807 = 20%
o8l and up . = 25%
Net at mill.
for and during the term of this lease,

Parties of the second part agrees to do all the.necessary drilling to properly :
explore and determine the quantity and quality of the mineral therein cqntained namely:
Thorium and Uranium and to @rill six holéé to a depth of fifty feet or a total aggré-
gate sum of three hundred feet on the above claims at such points or .place as it is
deemed best by them to properly explore said claims, |

That work shall bé performed by said Leesee of hot less than fofty man days,

of eight hours each, per month, to further develop said claims provided ore of com-

mercial value and in commerical paying quantities has been discovered or located on the
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above described claims,

In the event of the sale of the herein described claims by partles of
the second part, then said lessors shall receive LOZ of total sale prices

It is agreed that_parties of the second part shall start drilling
operations on or before June 1, 1956, Said drpilling opefations shall be com-
pleted on or before July 31, 1956, provided weather conditions or any otheér
. acts or circumstances beyond the control of second parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF both parties have executed this instrument the day
and year first written.

(Signed) L. D. Anderson

(Signed) Walter Arson

Ieesee and Parties of the Second Part

(Signed) J. E. Tarr, Jr,

(Signed) Don Hansen

Lessors

Assigned by J. E. Tarr, Jr., and Don fansen to the Leesburg Uranium, Inc.





THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 21lst day of January, 1956
by Donna Lou McConnell Davidson and Lawrence Gini, of Salmon, Lemhi County, Idaho, A
parties of the first part' and Don Hansen and J, E. Térr, Jre., 230 North Second
Avenue, Pocatello, Bannock County, Idaho, parties of the second part WLINESSETH:

That the sald partles of the flrst part for and in con31deratlon of the
rents and conenants hereinafter mentloned and to be pald and performed by the
parties of the second part, has demlsed, leased and let,»and by these presents, lease
and let unto the said parties of the second part, all their rightg, title and interest,
l‘in and to the following described mining claims, located in the Mackinaw Mining Dis-

trict in Lemhi Cdunty, and particularly named and known as: The Skyline Grougéjgonsist-

ing of approximately sixteen (16) claims, for a period of five years from the date
hereof, | |

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE above rented premises to the parties pf the second
part, its successors and assigns, for and during the full term of this lease; and the
parties of the second part, for his successors amd assigns, agrees to and with the .said
parties of the first part, to pay the parties ofAthe first part on a Royalty basis for
Thorium and Uranium mined from said property at thevfollowing Royalty schedule:

30 to J40% = 10%
il to ¢60% = 15%
61 to +80% = 20%
o8l and up = 25%
Net at mill
for and during the term of this lease.

Parties of the second part agrees to do all the necessary 'drilling to prop-
erly explore and determine the quantity and_quality of the_mineral therein contained
namely: Thorium and Uranium and to drill six holes to a depth of fifty feet or a total
aggregate sum of three hundred feet on the above claims at such points or place as it

is deemed best by them to properly said claims,

That work shall be performed by said Leesee of not less than forty man days,
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of eight hours, per month, to further develop said claims provided ore of commerical
value and in commerical quantities has been discoveredAor located on the above des—
cribed claims,

In the event of sale of the herein described claims b& parties of the second
part then said lessors shall receive 4O} of total sale price.

It is agreed that parties of fhe second part shall start drilling operations
on or before June 1, 1956, Said drilling operations shall be cahpieted on or before
aJuly 31, 1956, provided weather conditions or any other acts or circumstances beyond
the conirol of said parties. o A ‘

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, both parties have executed this instrument the day and

year first written,

(Signed) Donna Lou McConnell Davidson

(Signed) Lawrence Gini

Leesee and Parties of the Second Part

(Signed) Jo E, Tarr, Jr,

(Signed) Don Hansen

lessors.

Assigned by J, E, Tarr, Jr., and Don Hansen to the Leesburg Uranium, Inc.





MINING LEASE

THIS MINING LEASE, Made and entered into this 1lst déy of
July, 1956, by and between GEORGE V. ENGLAND and VELIA A. ENGLAND,
husbandland wife, of Lemhi County,.Idaho, parties of' the first
part and hereinafter termed LESSORS, and LEESBURG URANIUM, INC.,
an Idaho Corporation, party of the second part and hereinafter
termed LESSEE,

WITNESSETH:

That the Lessors, for and in consideration of the.sum of
ONE AND NG/100 DOLLARS ($1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, and in further considerétion of the covenants and
agreements to be performed by the said Lessee, have let and de-
mised and do, by these presents, lease, demise and let uhto the
said Lessee, all mineral,»m;neral rightsraqd mining products
within the following described real estate, situated in the
County of Lemhi, State of Idaho, to-wit:

All of Lot No. 2, in Section 12; Lot No. 1, and all

that part of Lot No. 4, lying North and above what is

known as Harding Point, in Section 13; all in Town-

ship 20 North, Range 21 East of the Boise Meridian;

ALSO:

Lot No. 4 in Section 7; Lots 3 and 4 in Section 18,

all in Township 20 North, Range 22 East of the Boise

Meridian. ~

Together with water, water rights, ditches and ditch

rights, roads and right-of-way, dips, spurs and angles,

metals and ores appurtenant thereto. .

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD Unto the Lessee and his assigns for a
term ﬁeginning from the date hereof and extending so long as the
Lessee or assigns shall strictly comply with all of the payments,

terms, agreements and conditions hereof.

IT IS HEREBY MUTUALLY COVENANTED AND AGREED BY THE
PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLGWS:

1. That the Lessee will enter and take possession of the
mining property hereinabove described and such part and portion

thereof as from time to time denotes that it econtains mineral or
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mineral products, doing all mining work upon the leased premises
in a good and miner-like manner, agreeing to commence diamond

: as soon as possible
drilling operations upon ‘the premises/en-er-before-August-10,
1956;-ab-twelve-elokeek-reen, and to continue such drilling pro-
gram, completing not less than seven hundred (700) feet of diamond
drilling on or before twelve o'clock noon January 1, 1957, and
that thereafter, so long as this lease shall be in effect, the
Lessees shall do forty (40) man shifts of eight hours per day per
calendar month commencing on or before April 1, 1957; and the
Lessee shall survey and establish fhe property lines of the here-
in described premises on or before‘twelve o'cleck noon, the first
day of September, 1956.
2. That the Leséee shall pay to the Lessors, as rent and roy-
~alty for the herein described premises, based upon the content of

uranium or fissionable materials as follows:

7

.00 to .40; ten per cent (10%) royath;
Over .40 to .60; fifteen per cent (15%3 royalty;
Over .60 to .80; twenty per cent (20%) royalty;
Over .80; twenty-five per cent (25%) Royalty.
3. " That the Lessors hereby certify that they are the owners
in fee of the herein described real estate and hereby warrant such,
title thereto.
4. That the Lessee shall have the right and'privilege of using
so ﬁuch of the surface of said herein described premises as shall
be reasonably necessary to conduct their'mining operations thereon,
agreeing'that they shall not unreasonably interfere with the farm-
. ing opérations of the Lessors. .
5 That the Lessee‘shall keep an accurate record of all drill-
ing, exploration and mineral reports and all ;roducts mined,
shipped and sold from the herein described premises, to which

records the Lessors, or their agent, may have access at any and

all reasonable times.





6. ‘, That the Lessee will dSsume full responsibilify in case

of accidént to the Lessee, its employees, or any other bersons

in and about the said premises, aﬁd comply with the Idaho Work-
hen‘s Compensation, Social Security Unemployment Compensation

and any and all other laws, both State and Federal, pertaining

to the insurance and working of employees and.pertaining to the
mining of said property. All bills and expenses inucrred by
Lessee, or its assignees, shall be promptly paid by them and they
shall prevent the filing of any liens of miners, merchants or ¢
material men against said demised premises, or any intherest
therein that the Lessee, or its_aséignee, may have; and to keep
posted, in at least two conspicuous places, on said premises, the

notices as requiréd by law to protect the said Lessors.

7. -That'thebLessee shall have the right and privilege of

_asgigning this lease at any time it shall so desire, provided,

however,: that written notice be given to the Lessors within

thirty (30) days of the date of such assignment, which assign-

ment shall be made subject tb all the terms andvconditions herein
set forih.

8, That the Lessors, or their designated,égénts, shiall have
the rizht and privilege 6f entering into and upon the workings

of’ the Lessee, or any part and'portion theredf, at all reason-
able times, for the purposes of inspection. |

9. That tne Lessee, or its assignee, shall have the right and
privilege of surrendering this lease at any time during the con-
tinuance thereof by giving the Léssors a thirty-day written not-
ice of its desire to do so and upon all sums due and owing to

the Lessors from the Lessee being paid such surrehder,shall take

effect at the "end of said thirty-day period.

-3
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10. That the Lessee, or its assignee, shall have the right
and privilege, at any and all times, of removing any and all
property of whatsoever kind and nature that the Lessee,‘or its
assignee, has placed upon the herein described Premises without
let or hindrance of .the Lessors; provided, however, such property
must be removed from the premises within a period of sixty (60)
days from and after termination of this lease and such property
lef't upon the premises after such s1xty-day period snall be and
become the property of the Lessors.

11. That, should the Lessee desire to obtain a cooperative
work agreement upon said premises with the United States Defense
Mineral Expl;ration Administration, the Lessors agree to execute
and deliver the required Defense Mineral Exploration Adininistra-

tion subrogation agreement; provided, however, the Lessee and its

....... B T

a331gns 'shall hold tlie Lessors harmless from the payment of any
sums- of money from thelr CERN property and agree, should thle
lease become termlnated by forfelture, surrender’ or otherwxse
before all obllvatlons to the said Defense Mlnerals Exploratlon
Administration are satisfied, that the Lessee shall forthwith
fully and absolutely pay all sums due and have the premises re-
leased from all liens.

12. It is hereby further mufually agreed that time is the ess-
ence of this agreement and, should the Lessee, or its assignees,
fail to make payments as herein specified or to fuily fulfili and
carry out the terms, agreemgnts and conditions herein stated to be
done and performed by the Lessee, or its assignee, then all monies
theretof'ore paid to the Lessors shall be and remain their property
as and‘for rent and royalty for the demised premises and for liqui-
dated damages for the breach hereof, and the Lessors shall have
the right, pbivilege.and option of re-entry and the right to evict

any and all persons from the premises with or without legal action,

-
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provided, however, that the Lessee, or its known assignee, shall
have a period of thirty (30) days from and after written notice,
by United States' certified mail, postage prepaid, to J. E. Tarr,
Jr., President, at Pocatelio,-Idaﬁo, setting forth wherein the
Lessors claim default hereunder and, should the Lessee, of its
assignees, not fully correct all defaults and breaches set forth
in said written notice, the Lessors shall take quiet and peaceful
possession of the premises, as aforesaid. |

13. That any waiver of any of the terms, covenants or condi-
tions herein set forth by the Lessee, or its assigns, to be per-
formed, shall not be construed as a waiver of the future perform-
ance of any of such terms, covenants or conditions of the Lessee
or of said option.

14. It‘is aiso mutually understood aﬁd agreed'that the rights,

terms and condltlons of the herein avreement shall be blndlng upon

and Lnure to the beneflt of the helrs, executors, admlnlstrators
successors and a831vns of - the respective parties hereto.
IN<WITNESS‘WHLREOF, The parties hereto have‘hereunto set

their hands and seals the day a year firgt above wrltten.

By

AN President

ATTEST: | v"f7 /////Af'*L/

Secretary

SRS TIE T
L3 raas)

-5m
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STATE OF IDAHO, )
) ss
COUNTY OF LEMHI., )

on this _25™ day of Ve /Z , in the year 1956, before
me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, per-
sonally appeared GEORGE V. ENGLAND and VELLA A. ENGLAND, known
to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknewledged to me that they executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and af-
fixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate

first above written.

STATE OF IDAHO, " )
: ) ss,
COUNTY OF BANNOCK. )
On this zgi:) day of ﬁ[ ', in the year 1956, be-

fore me, the undersigned, a Nofary Public in and for the said

State, personally appeared J. E. TARR, JR., known to me to be the

‘PreSLdent of the corporation that executed this instrument or the

person who executed the 1nstrument on behalf of said corporatlon

and acknowledged to me that guch corporation executed the same.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

my official seal, the day and year in this certificate first above

written. M N

Notary Public for the State of Idaho,
Residing at Pocatello, Idaho.
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LEASE, - AUG 131956

THIS Aamzﬁ'\mm', made and entered into thig ﬁé day of %@42 Z ,1934 by
' /¢ £ ¥ [floyence é’/w | .. . _
of Loblrasus 3.5 do
Coun*ty, M; the parties of the f‘irst part, and :
' Pe.rt;);,of the second part VITWESSCIHE  —
/]

That the said parties of the first part for end in consideration of the ronts //‘

and covenants hereinafier mentioned and to be paid and performed by the party of the e

second part, has demised, leased and lety and Dy these presents do domige, lcase end
let unto the szid pa ?Lof the sccond part, all thoir right, title and interec*'b, in

- and 1 e _follow, cribed mining claims, located in the Z
in »Q‘f’: Z;%v ", ___County, end particularly nowmed .end kmeim ass
"77%—;4/'-&0&/ */ Borh Llew *’/‘
Tnonk Sola. 2 Snovt Sola, * S
%—n/ Ola ﬂ.j’ Dronk Sl “"".é

for a period o*’_#__yearo from ‘tho date horeof,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE above remted premises to the seid Part, , i of the second
part, its successors and asasigns, for and during the full temm of thic leasej and
. the part of the second part, for his successors and assigns, agrees to and with
the sa:l.d of the first part, to pay the »nerties of the first part on & Roy-

alty basis f’o /thorium end urenium mined from sad¢ property at the following Royol-

ty schedules
«30 to .&,a 10%
40 to 600 = 159
qép to .8013 = 20%
SDond up = 256 -
Net at nill. -

for and during the term of ‘this lease, ocac o st sl
/0% wolé A M W V%W-/m“ %{

Part_jy of the cecond part &gree to do all the neceseary drilling to properly
explore ond determine the quantity end cuality of the mineml-thomin contained
namelys thorium and uranjum, and to drill ¢4 holes to a dopth of S @ lfost or a
total aggregate sum of FQO feet on the ubove claims at such points or places as
it is deemed bost oy them to properly explore said claims,

That work shall be per:{'.‘omed by ceid Loesee of not less than forty man dayc, /
of eight hours each, per month, to furthey dovelop caild claims provided ore of
commercial value 2nd in commercial peying cuantitles has been discovered or located

on the above doscribed claims,

b





The FAA’)" The FIRST PAYK " Grd4nNT The ﬂme'y oF The Sec sy

Y PART The RY a

To S€CURES 4 ;:,ovev-/\/MeMT AOCAN. S e
A edhse

In the event of sale of the hvmin degeribed ed=ime by part* es of the second

part then gaid lessors shall recoi w of total sale pricc.

It is agroed that p&rties of" the %ccnd part. shall-astart drilling oporutions
on ox boforve_21p .. i 1954 Said drilling opcmz ticns chall bo com:leted
on or before_[iccd , 19__/pmvidcd woather eond’ uiGﬁD or any otlhor acts
or circamstances (peyond the control of caid second mrﬁ

I ’IIT\TL.&S “Eﬁ:REOF, both partiep have e*{ecut

hi s instwmcnt the day and
yeer {irgt above written.

.

; CECCHD PART.

LESSORS,
State of )
. )ss.
COUNTY of )
On this, % day bz £ 4 19 befope mo, & Hotary Public, personally
appea , 7 2 k:uo*.m tc me to be tho
person_ 31‘110;4@ nmes aye aubscribad to the vithin ingirmmznt, end ccimovledged to me

that thoy erecuted thé

Notary Public ’for Tig
) < Resid: nco: ,
STATE OF s. ; ‘Z‘Z‘””’ /
COUNTY OF
On thig —- dg;Lof ; s 195__, before e, a Notary Publ:i.c, in ond

for the state of Idaho, *p@wow ‘appeared -
¥nown. to me to bo )
of the_ _ that executed The foregoing instrumcent, and aclmcmledg-
ed to me that uUCh ‘ — executed tho mme.\\

—

-
L, \
— T

T "~ Notary Public. ~,





G e h
BORE BTRD

RS B RAT A
5 b iehe

__2.’.‘..&...

Tﬂlﬂ HXNIKG Lﬁ&ﬂﬂ, H&ﬁt and eutartd 1&&0 this lﬁt day of

 May, maa, by and Betveen mmcn GINI snd PLORENCE B. OINI,

h&nbanﬁ nn& uifc, und ﬁﬁﬂﬂ& 10U NeCUNNRLL hAVInsﬁx and JOorw
ngvxnaax, ﬂitb nnﬁ hmibnnﬂ, a&l ot aulnsa, Idaho, parties of tho
first purt unﬂ hnrain;ftnv ﬁarlﬂé unmsaaaaw and the LERYBURG

*naauzwu, Ixﬂw; an Iﬂuhn coryvratiun, party of the uouond part and

herﬁinaftcw tarntd "ﬁ!ﬂ#ﬁx‘ ,
mmmxm S |
That tho Lessers, fer and in uannidnratiou ar ﬂn0 sum of

ONE AND xa/ioa ann&ans (&1.90), the raatipt whereof im heraby
: uatnﬁwloﬂgﬁx and 1u further censideration of the covenants snd
anrucunnta‘tn be performned by the sald Lossse, havs let and demised

and de, by thopo presents, lease, demise and let unte the said

Lessse, ths following desoribed mining preparty sitwate in

Mobavitt Mining District, County of Lemhi, State of Idsho, to-witi

SEYLINE NO. 1 Lede Mining Clalm;
- UKYLINE NO. % Lede Mining Claimg
SKYLINE K@, 3 Lede Xining Clailmg
- SKYLINE NO. 4 Lode Mining Claimg
BXYLINE N@. 5 Lode Mining Claim}

SKYLINE NO. 6 Lode Mining Claiwry o
 BKYLINE NO. 7 Lede Miming Claim; = . -~ o
SKYLINE %0. 8 Lode Mining Clsim; R
- SKYLINE NO. 9 Lede Mining ciain;
SKYLINE NO. 10 Laede Nining Claimj
SEKYLINE NG. 11 Lede Mining Claimj

The lecation mutisct thersof kai&g recorded in
~the offiee of the Ceunty Reosrder of tbe County
. of Xemhi, State of Idahe, in 3eak ? of Kining .

- Claims, at bages 433, 433, i34. 425, 440,
4R8, 438, 437, 437, end 4238 ruupesivcly, to
- whiokh recerds refersnce is ﬁordby mpde for s
. more pnrtiaular deseription, .

. Togather with all water, wator ri;hta, ditches

- wsnd ditoh rights, roads and right-of-way, dips,

- apurs, and angles, matals and ores and sny and

&1l appurtenances thereste baionging or naia in
sonnsotion therewith,

10 BAVE AND T HOLD Bntﬁ the. Lﬁﬂuae, and itx seglgns, for

k’ ' tara‘beginming withltha dats hersof and axtending %9 long a8





lftha hasnea, or itn nsuixnt, thall striotly mauply witu,alm of
 the ttrud and aanﬂitiemu of this xaaso. ”

IT 1§ HEREBY MUYUALLY COVEKANTED AND mnm BY THE
PARTIRS HGRETC AB FOLLOWS:

Y wknﬁ tas Lc-svu wxxx enter and tuhn 1nms&1ats ponunaa&nn
ef the hmruin daaarihaﬂ mmmiug claime snd wixl, nn or »orﬁrc June
- 80, mas, &e m amhw five mnam rirey (a:sc) rnt of diamond

o »irillius, iﬁ a mﬁnnriikn unnnar, upun suah a&nzng yrﬁytrty, in tho

~ place or rincea a% shull b& ﬁoturm&ncﬂ by ;hg Larnua, aua, upon
| eam;iatian of el ainuea& dvilling én :u&d June 39, 1956” th«

-Lonsaovshall havn u pariod ar twalve (1:) menths, onaing at tvelve |

a'ux&ak noan Juna 30, 1939, te further érilz awvulop and oxplora
"tha umx& aﬁniag ﬂlaint in an arrort t0~nicortu1n if the ore is of
the gusntity and gualiﬁy 1o bhe in. aanutrainl paying quuntitien,
the Lasuce %o give the bntnorn I thirty (an) dty urittau notice
4n aivance as to whether or net it aaaiveu to osutinue the lease}
~ ihmt-artcr nat&tieatiam of eenttnuannn af this lease the haauae
 shall aamtinua te work ana mine saiil leased premises in u good and
uincvliks nunanr, with dma regard to ihg tuf-sy, prunorvctivn and

| 'mmupmﬁ of tm uining pmmims, a.oing no lmm than forty (40)

‘Auigh£~hnur nua nhir%a et work upon aw in the groporty sach and
Asvary.ualanﬁur u@n&a.rgm.aﬁ long ew this lease shall gentinue.
8. That the Losses shall poy t@-thilxyuﬁori, or their order,
& rbyalty er rent upon ell unle returaa for uruniun sr other
fissionable nstarinxl, Frﬁu tha aetain,dncartbaﬁ yr-ain&nﬂ as

, £‘011wn ’

00 to .4@; tan per ucnt (19%) r»yulty: : '
. Abeve .40 to ,60; Tiftesen por sent (15%) royslty;
Above 80 to B0 twenty per sent (20%) royalty;
_Above, ,80; twaaty-five per osnt (23%) reyalty,.
| unlnll @th@r mﬁnarals ﬂﬁld from tnn prami:&n the rent or reyalty

shall be ten par sent (10%) of all ssle returns; "sale returns®

Cae





vmn be mtrmﬁ ta mn tha mu ulm of nu pmmtn mm

. rm ‘the mms mﬂy, wmttm* ifith my m ﬂl @mnmm |

Mnunu, m:ialu, tm:wmum, dﬂohmt M ﬁninm ine
ammmt pumma, Lleng Wuug m trestvent aim-gu thereon
ma » rmm‘bla ummt f‘w tmumﬁm trm ning w mrkct,
whioh said rayuuy mu m paid airest. from U wehmx' of the
proemutu to ﬁm Imaur& apen awh ahimt mu, with . Mp:r of
the sales return mrmm; provides, further, that the Lesses

- ‘. MI poy to the zauwm twmty«t‘iw por cent {M) at‘ a.n muaw

ramiwﬁ ﬂr tm ssle or tmmfer of thu lm md the rightu
‘wreunder; whish said obligition shell continue vita this leawe
and, mngﬂem c_wh mi;mw, or tmurwm Ml nl” my tventyw
'mw por oent {ﬁﬁ%) of any and au thuse maei'mi mr the trmartr |
| ‘and wsle of the leans and the rights horeunder.

8. B 'ﬂw& the Lesses Ml lnop an ascurate mm of &u urnz...
m, mxmg and mmml. mwu and of all mduetn ninod,
 'shipped and sold frem the herein described promises, to whieh rec- -
end ‘the ham:, o nmr umt, w lwm access at Qll rnmbn |

. tiaes Cor. MMMSI.M»

de ma the I»nmw anl am fall nwmﬁbﬂﬂy :ln onse of
asoldent to the Mn», its employees, or wny ﬂm pwmn :Ln and
- abetit the sald rrm»a, angd GWIY with the Idshs Werkeen's Come
| ‘mmtim, swm me mupuymt. ammut:tm and any md
'. fﬂl other hm, Mh State and mmm, nmxum ta tm insure
>mu aml mm of wloysm nma nmzw to m ni,na.ng of uid
~ proparty, Al Willw and expensss insurred by Lewses, or 18
: 'mml. Ml bo yx'mtiy aid by it QM it mu }wmt the

| ‘-:‘ilw of any’ 1fens of miners, - mmmn or murial ol W"‘
- sadd demised pnutnn, or any mtawart ﬂxwain mf. the Lmum&, or

- Ate muimw, nay hau; and. $0 h“p posted, in M- zcmt tw son.-
- :sy:mm Pleces, o said mm»n, the mumn an muﬁu« by lav
te pmtmt tm ma Lasmm. ‘ ‘

-





.éﬁf fhat %ha Leaaae ahalx hmva th» riah& and privilaga or |

ass&sning and. trsﬁnrarving th&a lenss nt nny tima it shall aa

;ﬁasirn, gwnvﬁﬁnﬁ aayavnﬁ im mhde of twantyuriva per awnt (355)
. ;af the s raaaévwa, an haroinbefava :tmted- :
 §t‘ ?ha& tﬁﬂ Lessen ahail do and pa&fnrm w11 naaanwary annual

1ubar uyﬁn tha ua:a%mntaa uiwxng alaims herein laauuﬁ o ar hefore

‘suna rirct of a&@h.anﬁ svary yoRy hn*ﬁhfttr aua xhwll racerd sach
work A¥ %9&&@,&0@@ in the neme af the Lussava,

7. ‘That the Leadors, or their designated ugunta, shail have

%ha vight auﬁ privilegs ¢r antmriﬁg'ayanlanﬁ in tha naid prowises,

ar any gart oy @aﬁtﬁan theraol, at nny amd ali kuseuﬁble tinau

for vuruasna of 1ns§sa£&on._'~ R _
LT m'h the Lﬁmmﬁ, or 1ts umwma, stiall izam the mgm

p?iVilmgn at mnrvemﬁarlng thia 1&.9@ at any time &wrina t&a aonw

1‘ttmnmnee a&grwer hy'givxnx ths Laaaart & thirtyw&ar wr&ttun,a»tu
dee of its ﬁ@ﬂivu 10 R0 B8O mnﬁ uyah a1} ﬁums due and awiﬁg to the
lhauacrﬁ xraﬁ the heuaaa beoing pnié, vsuah~turrnn&§r ahp}l tgk»

affaet ot the ond af said thirty-day periaé» -

TN Thnﬁ thm Leusa&, ar its uauisﬁau, shall havu tha right and

priviiwg&, at any. and all tlmes, of removing any and all yroy¢rty'
of uhu%gmavav k1n¢ and nature that th» &awuaﬁ, ar Lt» apsignee,

“has placed upon the @gﬁaﬁn‘daﬁurihaﬁ_preaxues»wathnut let or hind-
"\?mnaa'o£ ﬁﬁ§ %ﬁss&vs; nr@%i&éﬁ,'haﬁuvav; shat suoh proparty is |

raa&vué within nimatx (90) aayn frem the tarm&nutlon of this lua:-,
all prawarmy lofé upen thﬂ grumiwu» thavenf&at ;huix be and heeoma

. ths preperiy ef the iaaﬁara aa 'Y fixtuva to ths prwuiaut'
’ '19. It iw aare&y furﬁh&r mutuslly agreed ihet time is the es-
| menee @f t&is agrsemaut and shsui& the mansae, 6r its uluignacl,

faild %o sake paymeatt aa~kmrw1n apcairied or't¢ rnlly’fulfill and

' nmrrr sut ths tarm:, agrewnnnta andvaanditiann hmrain;atutod to
‘be dene and parrornsa by tha bﬂth&t, or 1ts aaﬁisnaa, than all





W

 mnn1at tharatarcre 9.1& ta thn Lesuor& ahall %a and rcmuin their
pro@orty ae and rar rant snﬁ roytlty rﬂr the deniucd pruu&una and
.'-far liqniﬁnte& dnunstu tor thn braaoh heroaf. and &hs Lulsurt nhall
hqu thm r&ght, priviloga nat uytinn ar ra«antr; and ehn right to
 .av1st sny and sl perwons rrﬂu,tha prcmiaan with or uitumut lagsl
-'uettnn, provided, hawu*zr, that the Lauaca, or 115 nown nsaxgnnn,
_ shall have s perted of thirty (39) deys from and after written
"aatiae, by oertified United btstau mail to the last knewn a&irbaa
.aaaign;tcd by the &aaame, or-ita aﬁaignae, t»tting forid wharain
‘th» Lcaaar: alain aofault hsreunﬁer snﬁ, ;hsalﬁ &he &ccica, or its
' auvixnaws, mﬁt fully anrruut alx defnnlts and %reaqhnﬁ set rerth 1n‘
said writtma notise, the Luaner# shall take qutst gud ;usawfnx
' posuesuian of the yrwmim:s, pe arhronutd, | -
.. That nhﬁulﬁ the haunm- dasire to ébtuin ] e&o;apntiv& wnrk
'memm apen aaid yremiges vith the ﬂnitw. States Defense Minersl
'ﬂxplnrntxun Aauiniuirutian the &e:aarm agree tu exeautc arnd deliver
‘the ruquirﬁa ﬁafunaw mecral Explorttian admimintvutian :ubrﬁgation
agraamnnﬁ.”; ' ‘ ‘ ,
R T mmny anderstood and agreed that the r!.ghts,
-:tarm: an& couaitiana of the herein ugru«mant shall ho tinﬁing upon
and tunru ta the benefit of the aezra, exequtura, nduimittrmt«ra,
'13 ﬂuaﬁccs»vx an‘ nﬂiigns at the vuapoativa pnrticn horete.
N 1Y WETHRSS wﬁaazﬁv. The pnrtia: harueo have hautnata set

o thair hanﬁs»anﬂ aaait tie any and year rirst abova urittuu.

e e (SRAL)
e (BAL)
| LEBSBURG URAMIUN, ING. - |

S President
o e o
C(smary © . Seerstary

‘w5~





| STATE OF IDAHO, )
. COUNTY OF L¥MEI.

B

Op this dty af'. ) ) in the ytur‘lsﬁa, hefore

RIS

'ma, the undaraignad, & Hetary @uklia in and fbr satd stata, pnrn
' auaa&ly npy&arﬁﬁ LAYRRNOE GIHI, ?&ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ~3a @xsx. PONNA LOV

MeCOKNELL navxns@w and JOuH nAVIﬁﬁbﬂ, knewn teo ne ta bo the yarm
senn vhome auuﬂw urm nﬁbn&ri&u‘ ts the within inatrumcmt and

| aaknawleagwa to ms that they sexeontsd the sams.

IN WITRESS waaamav. I kave hnveanté set ky hand and ar~

1-?1;@& my nfriﬁiml #eal the éu; unﬁ yenr in this cortirxqato tirut

&bnve writtan.

xstary Pubiie for Btate ut ma‘ha,
" Residing at Salmeu, Iﬁnﬁo'

STATR oF Iname, )
COUNTY OF BANMOCK. i o

| ot dey of }H s 3% the yesr 1850, before
e, toae uué¢wai@nad, a nﬁtary Pblle in Al for the sald State,
pormenally sppeares :.'. . TARR, JA., Xnewr te me 1o be the President |
of tha ﬁerparatioa thnt exuaa%ad thls imutruha&t or ths puraaﬁ who
axotuted thﬁ instrmment on bohslf of aniﬁ sorporation, ané ackn»w1~

- adged ta ma that sk anrp»rntian axeﬁﬁaaﬂ tha :am&,

Z% wzﬁngss w3£&3ﬁv, I have hereunto set ny hund uad nffixaa
my-@fri iul eaul, the day and yaar in this nnrtirienta first above
writtan, '

Rotary Publie for the State of Taahe,
ﬂ%sﬁ&{ng-at Puaatsllu. dah»,

'....ﬂ..
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UNITED STATES— oL FILE N |
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIBE,, 5 “FY

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMI EI&LAHM ) K -
So. 157 Howard Stree%! = Eb@@t% o ﬂ%z

Spokane L, WashingtPDATE NIVl | CODE
may 1, 1051 AL ¢ ban
Ry ———aRT
4’8 4
AN

Mr. George C. Selfridge, Chairman
Operating Committee, DMEA
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C.

Re: Docket No. DMEA-4308 (Uranium)
Leesburg Uranium, Inc.
Skyline Group of Claims
Lemhi County, Idaho

Dear Mr. Selfridge:

Enclosed are four copies of a letter dated June 28, 1957
from the Salt Lake City office of the Atomic Energy Cdmmission in
response to ours of May 22, 1957. This letter is self-explanatory.

Sincefely yours,

oyl

Donald Rl MacLaren
Alternate Acting Executive Officer
DMEA Field Team, Region I, NW Dist.

Enclosures

cc: USBM (2)
Nickelson





wmenen. SLAQ:MLRE June 28, 1957

> As E, Weissenborr
Exncutiw Officer, DMEA
Fis)d Team, Region I, NW Liatrir:
South 157 Howard Stres:
Spokars 4. Wash'rgior

K 4 et Ducket DMEA~43%e (U7,
w Dear Mr, Weigserke~-~
&
Q = .
Durirg 8 «ecev eyspiviy-io- af *= S0 -e Momrldg And other
cladrne n* Leeshog .- s oL iy, 'dsro, we
roncludes that <he <2 " vos o e st aeve 00 POy

and scattersd W0 ke 3 e~ o oo gUl e e,
K

We conciy #er y o coolromer e or 0 DMEA saeistsrer be
“enied,

- ., Hajrer
vg Ae ‘V!ngcr
Sl t Lok Avea Off:e
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My Jo B Tarr, I, President _MAY 31187
feesburg Uranium, Inc.
230 North Second Avenue

Pocatello, Idaho

"Ret  Docket lo. DliuA«4308 (Uranium)
Skyline and Nont-Ida Groups
- of Claims ,
' Lemhi County, Idaho -

Dear IMrs Tarrs

information available to us in Washington conceming the above«-named
claim groups have been revieweds = o oo ‘
Projecte approved by the Defense linerals Exploration
Adninistration must, in its judgment, show.definite promise of
yielding materials of acceptable grade in'quantities that will

Your épplicaticn for aid in @n.' éxplbra%‘ion project and other.

significantly improve the mineral supply position for. the National . '

.- Defenss Eﬁﬂﬁgﬂ%ﬂgy

' Careful Study of &1l our informetion, although noting some

minoy uranium mineralization on the claim groups, indicates that
the probability of disclosing significant ore reserves is noi suf«
ficiently promising to justify Government participations Ue regret
to advise you that, under these circumstances; your application for
_exploration assistance is denied. ‘ : '

| We wish to thank you for your interest in the Defense
Minerals Exploration Program and for bringing your property to
our attention. ‘

‘Sincerely yours,

Fidurphy/izm 5«26=57
cc tor . Hurphy
Admr. 's Reading File

Operating Committee | .
OMEA FT Reg. I NW Dist (2) |

THKiilsgaard, 5224

8623
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Docket

May 28, 1957

sl

Summary of Proposed Projegt _ A/

/,

Objeét: Denial of aﬁplicatién for exploration aid;
Docket No.: DMEA-Li308 |

Commodity:  Uranium

Amount bf Application: $8,325.60

- Application: lIeesburg Uranium, Inc.

J. E. Tarr, Jr., President-
230 North Second Avenue
Pocatello, Idaho

Property: leased lands: Skyline c¢laims Nos. 1 thru 11, in secs. 34-35,
, ,- T. 21 N., R. 22 E.5
Dona Lou claims (Nos. not glven) in secs. 6 -7,
T. 20 N.y R. 22 E.;

Mont+Ida claims Nos. 1 thrqugh 6, in secs, 16- -19,

T. 20 N., R. 22 E,.; and
George England ranch, N3 of NW: sec. 18,
To 20 'N-, Rc 22 Eo, Lemhi Co'lmty, Idaho.

" Date of Application: May 15, 1956

DMEA requested additional information in a series
~of letters, Last data submitted by Applicant .
received Dec. 11, 1956, did not complete information
requested.

Referred to Region I, NW Dist.: January h, 1957

' Field Examination made: April 23, 2l

‘Field Team Report received: May 21,.1957

Work Proposed and Costs: 4

No specific program was submitted. Apparently the work was to

explore known areas showing radioactivity by 800 feet of diamond
drilling and 250 hours of bulldozing at a cost of $8,325 as suggested
. in a report, dated Nov. 28, 1956, by Mary Strawn, Consulting
Geologlst.

Bxcerpts from Field Team.Report. ’
The claim groups are on the steep canyon wall forming the east bank

of the Salmon River, except the Skyline group which is on rolling
hills a few miles east of the river,





The Skyline group rocks are shales; sandstones,,clays, and lignite

of the Miocene Carmen formation. The other groups are covered by
Oligocene Challis volcanics consisting of andesite and latite flows,

‘ quartz latite and rhyolite flows, ignimbrites, and tuffs.

on the Donna Lou group, a- coatlng of uranophane was found along
minor fractures at two plfaces in a light-colored 1gn1mbr1te bed
of quartz latitic or rhyolitic comp051t10n.

On the England ranch,the only'uranlum found was from several boulders

that rolled down the cliff formed by another rhyolitic 1gn1mbr1te bed.
The cliff has been extensively prospected without finding uranium,

LOO feet of trenches adjacent to the boulders showed no radloact1v1ty.

On the Mont-Ida group,no surface exposures of uranium were noted.
The Applicant reported that arnomalous radioactivity was encountered
in probing two holes drilled on the property. No records of the
holes and no core was kept; therefore, the examiners. have no
confirmation of this statement. :

The Skyline claims werghot examined as the Applicant stated it was
not interested in d01ng further exploratory work in the lake bed

© sediments.

' The field examiners conclude‘that the proposed work cannot be

Justified because: (1) There is no known target on the properties
to explore by drilling, bulldozing, or drifting, and (2) There are
no diamond drill cores, logs, or assays which can be used to

‘evaluate the work already done or to formulate a future program.

The Field Team recommended that the application be ‘denied.

Commodity Member's Comments: (excerpts)

Div.

of

USGS, N. E, Nelson, May 23, 1957:
~ Mr. Nelson concurs in the Field Team's recommendation. He notes
that the examiners found signs of radioactivity in several places
but could find no place that warranted work, and also, that the origin
of radiocactive float could not ‘be found., . -
USEM, James Paone, May 2L, 1957:
Mr. Paone concurs in the F1e1d Team's recommendatlon.
Rare & Mlscellaneous Metals: F. M. Murphy, May 28, 1957:
A thorough examination of the subject property failed to find

any indications that would smpport the Applicant's claims in regard
to the subject property. I agree with the examiners that there is

no justification for the proposed work.





-3

Conclusion and Recommendations:

This Division agrees with the field examiners in regard to the
uranium potentiality of the subject properties and concurs in the
Field Team's recommendation that application DMEA-L4308 should be
denied, : :

ar5mdl

Ernest Wm., Ellis, Director
Division of Rare and
Miscellaneous Metals
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5 Leesburg Uranium, Ince

/ 7
w%@%“?’r:
/ 7 Skyline & Mont-Ida Group ‘of Claims

Lemhi County, Idaho

BOUTL $8,325400.

[l

S eR mE

on rnest William Ellis, DMEA Member "
Uranium Commodity Committee
08 James Paone, Bureau of Mines Member%?
L Uranium Commodity Committee
RSN v e O _ lField Team. Report
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- s ‘ IN REPLY REFER TO:

s DMER UNITED STATES
ien MAY 24 195ERARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
=1 INiTIALS | CODE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
(ﬂ_/ %P_\ e WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
fnoal] G0 My 23, 1957

Re: DMEA 4308
Leesburg Uranium, Inc.
Skyline & Mont-Ida Claims
Aj Lemhi County, Idaho
$8,325 - Uranium

B 1

!

I o - ECW. Ellfs, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: N. E. Nelson, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of Field Team Report

The applicant requested assistance in exploring a property
said to show anomalous radioactivity and from which uranium-bearing
material has been shipped. Several shallow diamond drill holes
have been drilled.

. The examiners found signs of radiocactivity in several
places but could find no place that warranted work. The material
that was shipped is not of ore grade and no ore is to be seen.
The origin of radioactive float could not be found and no data
concerning the diamond drilling were provided.

.The examiners and the Field Team recommend that the
application be denied.

I concur with that recommendation.

N. E. Nelson
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May 16, 1957

Mr. George C. Selfridge, Chairman
Operating Committee, DMEA
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C. o

Re: Docket No. DMEA-4308 (Uranium)
Leesburg Uranium, Inc. )
Skyline and Mont-Ida Group of Claims
Lemhi County, Idaho

v
Dear Mr. Selfridge:

Enclosed are four copies of a memorandum examination report
by E. W. Parsons and C. R. Hubbard, Mining Engineers, U. S. Bureau of
Mines, and He B. Nickelson, Geologist, U. S. Geological Survey, on
the above-referenced properties.

The examiners consulted with the Spokane office of the
Atomic Energy Commission which had no date on the properties. A copy
of the application and one of this report are being sent to the AEC (T
office at Salt Lake City, Utah, with a request for their comments;
these will be forwarded upon receipt. l

Whxz
(‘7}’ 'S’/VG

The epplicant's claim that a 10-inch core sample assayed l
12,45 percent U30g could not be verified; neither logs nor core from o
holes drilled on the properties were kepte At two locations on the

Donna Lou claims urancphane coating minor fractures was seen. Eleven

tons of ore was shipped to the Salt Lake City, Utah, buying station of .

the AEC, but was reported to have been below ore grade. :

The examiners conclude that there is no target for exploration;
that there are no recorded data available upon which to evaluate
previous work on the properties; and that on the basis of the evidence
seen, no exploration is justified. Therefore, they recommend that the
epplication be denied.

We concur with these conclusions and recommendations.

By Field Team, Region I, NW Dist.

. ' %;;;?
_l:l_ji.&hé.maazaﬁasz:&TEr,_;_ V> -
A. E. Weissenborn, Exec. Officer ng;;Lﬁﬂgﬂew er
B

U. S. Geological Survey — U. S, Bureau of Mines
Enclosures Reviewed by
cc: USBM (2) UsGs (SRO) DMEA OPERATING COMMITTER
ARC (SIC) Nickelson

S 24 -57

(déte)
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UNITED STATES RECEIVED jAY 21 1957

DEPARTMENT OF ‘ME INTERIOR | DATE | INITIALS | CODE
Defense Minerals Esploration Adminisfration /3,
Soo 157 Howard Street (220
Spokana b, Weshington 2%

May 10, 1957

Tos DMEA Fleld ?@&mj Region I, Northwtest Districh

From; Eo Wo Pargons and C. R, Hubbard, Mining Enginsers,
U, So Bureau of Mimss, end Ho B, Nickelsemn, Geslegist,
Us So Geologlcal Survey

Subjests Fileld Exemimation Report, Dockew Moo DMEA%B@S (Umnim)) 9
- . Leesburg Uranium, Inc;, Skyline and Mont-162 Group of
Claims, Lemhi County, Idaheo

TWFRODUCFION

- On May 15, 1956, the Leesburg Uranium, Inc., 230 North
Segond Avenue, Pocatello, Idaho, submitted an epplication for ald
w0 axplore for uranium on several properties contielled by the
company in an arce on the east bank of the Salmon River, 5-10 miles
gouth of Salmon, Idaho, The locations of the axeas are chown on
. the enelooed skateh. :

SIFBMY

. On Aprild 23 and 2l, 1957, the property wes examinzd by
the examining team, a@@@manﬂ,@d by Jo Eo Terr, President, Don
Hansen, ViceoPmsid@mg and Wo Fir@haughg Direstor, of ¢the company.

. The compamr"s propossalg, whi@h wag rather vagus, @emi@ted
' easemially of diemond drilling on the Skylime and MonteIde propertics
and bulldozing for acesss roads, . During the examinetion, the sompany

official informed the field examiners that they would also like to €o

some drifting on the Donna Lou group of claimsy control of part of

the Donna Lou group was obtained af’ter the applicatian was oubmitted.

‘The applicant ghowed the emminsra four locatione which
are ghown on the attached sketeh, as follows: (1) one shallew caved
adlt, (2) 8-foot diamond drill hole site, (3) two diamond drill hole
sites, and (4) one radiczctive boulder on the England Ramsho

Reviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITIEE

324/5"7,

(aate)






. ‘ ‘ '

The caved adlt on the Domma Lou group was the site of the
ordginal discovery of radicactive xock im Lemhi County. Approximately
11 tons of materilael was shipped ‘o the Atomic Ensrgy Commicsion?s
buying station at Salt Lake City, Uteh. It is reported that this
ehipment agsayed below ore grade and was rejected, Nickelson exeminsd
this gite at the time of its discoverys it comsisied of a weak Lfeuvld
fractuwe in badly broken and slabby rhyolite, A emall quantity of
urancphane oceurred as coating and fracture £1llings adjacent o
the weak frastuwre. The mineralized zons was about 2 feet wide, Neo
samples were taken duwing the present exemination ag the f&@@ was
covered with talus sloughed L£rom above,

~ Approximately 600 feet south of the eaved adit, the
applicant drilled an 8-foot diamond drill hole im the bank alomg
the road to prospect & radicactive outerop. The epplicent reported
thet a 10=inch sample of core assayed 12,45 percent U308, but it
cannot be egtablished whether this seawmple came from this heleg
Yae entire core from o holes wes shipped for assay end only one
agsey resvlt was rebwrned, with no note of what 1% represented. A
2-foot sample cud from the swlace ab the hele lesalion egseyed
0,031 pereent Uz0go

The eres containing two of the three diamond ¢#ill holes
drilled on the Mont-Ida group of claims was examined, bubt exasd

lesations of the holes sould not be determined as the collars were

covered by talus, As in the previous casge, there ig no core and
the available records are go indefiniie ag te be of no valuse The
epplicant stated that probing indieated smell velmlets of radle-
estive material bub there is mno record of the type of probe used
and no radicactivity legs. From the work dens, 1t is8 impossible
to determing how mueh uranium ocsurs in this ares.e

. The iﬁs‘ﬂ_’.ﬁ@ of the bovlder msntionsd :in the epplication omn
the England Ranch was examined, Only ons bouvlder was found ag

. recent bulldezing has moved or covered two others, Im one cmall
area, & rhyollite boulder possibly 10 inches in dlamster was foundo
"It contained urancphans whieh £illed a serles of emall vesicles

aleng a flow band, The bouwlder had evidantly rolled down from
€liffs above but no radleactivity has been found in the vieindty
of the @1&1‘5‘@0 :

m.though Laizrly high mdi@&@tivmy exints in esrtain
small localized spots, there is no evidence that suggests an ore

: body that nay havs continuity or appm@mble 828,

REOHI‘EN’DATTON
It is recommended that. tha application bs donded,





PROPERTY

Tho property presently imsluded in the application amd
addlbilonal. property which will bs imcluded congicts of four gilles
a8 followss

s&mm grovp of cladms

. Donma Low growp of elaims
M@m@ma grouwp of 8ledms

,@@@:@g@ England ganch (d@@d@@‘i land)

La11 property hag bz tEen 1@@:@@ @om @@x@? p@%ﬁ.@@o Tne

‘grows of clalms eve recorded in the County Recordsris Offise, Lanhd

County Courthouse, Selmon, Xdaho.  The England ransh lesation ig
doseribed as follewss - 3

- Lot Woo 2, @@@@ 12, end Lot Noo 1, and all of that
papt of Lot Noo, L lying northinrd and above that is known
as Harding Polnt, 1ln 6880 139 ald in To 20 Woyp Ro 21 Bo Bo Mo
' agggz.@t, Yoo b 8860 Ty and L@ts N©o 3 and by seeo 18, Ts 20 oy
Ro Bo Bo Mo

The epplicant hag only recently leased pewrt of the Danna
Lou group of claimse The locatien of the four pileces of property
ie shown om the emslosed sketeh,
GOMPETENCY OF THE APPLICANE
It 4o believed that the epplicant would ke eapable of
parforming the proposed worvk and that the applicant is Lfinansially

capable of furnishing the r@quimd cghere of the cost of the proposed
W@E‘ke

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY .
Wo swrface facdlitios exist on tho property. The worlkings

- gonsist of a fev challeow pits, several bulldezer trenshes, £ivo shalleyw
< diemond drill holesy and the caved pertel ef am adit whish was enly

- 19 fest long, The olaim growps exs on the steocp eamyon wall onm the
- east bank of Salmon River, exespt the Skylins group whieh is om

7olling hills a few miles eapt of the river. The eanyon t@1Lo
consigt of high €liffs and Wnlus glopes sevored with grass and
scanty conifer growth, The rolling hille aro soveored with grass
and sagebrush,





GEOLOOY

The reglonal geolegy is deseribad by Alfred L. Andsrson
in Ydaho Burean of Mines and Geology Pamphlet 105, "Geology and
Mineral Resources of the Selmon Quacdremgle, Lemhi County, Idaho.?
The @n@l@@@d gketsh was copled Lwom Amd@ra@nﬂg geolegis mapo

" The d@p@@ﬁl"@@g exeept Low the S)kgrlim grovp, cscur within
the Chellig Volecanie formaidon (Oldgecens), The Skylins group of
elaimg lies on the Cermen fermation, commonly referwred to ag the
- Selmom Leke bedg, & dotritel deposit mootly derived frem the '
weathering of the Challis v@l@&nﬁ}.@so

On the Donna Lou @?@@ of claims, two small oseurrenses
of vrenivm were found in en ignimbrite bed aboub 20 feet bolew an
irregular red bed that eppears ¢o be an 6ld eroglien gsurface,: The
1ight-colored Lgnimbrite bed of quarts latitie or rayolitie come
position 45 troken and slebby, probably dus to effeets of past
weatheringe AL each of the, two cccurrenses & vwwanium minsrel,
ddentified ap urancphene, wes Lfound as coating along & minow
Lrastureo

. On ¢he BEngland property the only waniuvm found weg Swem
geveral bouldsrs thad rolled down the hill from & cliff Lormad by
another rhyelitle Jgnimbrite beds Although considerable prospecting
has been dome on this 6liff, no wanium minerals have bsen Louwnd.
OGuners of the adjecent claims have bulldosed appradmately LOO
£eet of trenshes ¢o withim 160-200 fest of the boulders withoud
£inding any uwwenium minsrelizetion. The walls of these trenshes
were chegked with a Gelger counter curing the eceminationg mo
mdﬁi@@@mvmy was noteds

On the MontsIda grovp of claims, no surfese eEPOSUEES 6f
weaniwm minerals wexe apparent, but the. applicant wepexrtad thad
radicastive anomalies were ensouwntered in probing two diamond Sriil
holes. The highest readings covered widths of less than & foobo
* No records wera kept and no coxe was retalnedy therefors, the

- examiners are umsble to confirm the prosense of any radicasdive
minzrals. The holes were drilled mear the bottom of & resiotant
tuff getg and penstrated soft bluish matewrlal, probably & weathered
andes )

: The @plicant did not show the Skylins g:ewp of elaims
to the examinersa stating that they were not interssted in doing
further exploratory work in the. laka bad Bedimente.

PAST opmamxe |

The work done by the applicam consists of ons 8-foot
diamond drill hole on the Donna Lou: gmup and three diamond érill

A





holes, ons 20 feet deep, one 60 feet deep, and a third of unknowm
depth, which were drilled on the Mont-Ida group of claims., Om the
Skyline group of claimg, several bulldozer trenches were dug and
ona 180-foot dlamond drdll hole was drilled. The caved adit om
the Donna Lou was driven by a previous owner. Ag noted above, an
1l=ton shipment frem the adit wes belew ore gradeo

SUPPLIES AND EQUIRMENT

. Supplies and cquipment are avadleble in Sedmem, Idaho,
a digtanse of 5-10 miles, or abt Mlssovla, Montans, & distance of
.35 miles. Although pover lines run falrly near the fouwr properties,
pawer used would be generated by geselins- or diesel-driven equipment.
Vater 16 avalleble from the Salmon River and to some extent from
an cccasional smell strecm om the property. The wage seale in the
area is botwesn $1L5 and $18 pewr day.

APPLIGANE'S PROPOSAL

' The applicant proposes %o diemomd @rill in the areagy

of lmown radleastivity. No spesific progrem has bsen formulatods
Apparenily 800 feet of diamond d@rilling and 250 hours of bulldozing,
ab a total cost of aboub 88,325,00, have been Yentatively suggested
in & repord by Mary Strawn, Consulbing Geologist, on Noveombes 285
1956, During the present examination, the epplicant requasted -
feotage o erosseut and drify at the site of the caved adit and

in the vieinlyy of the 8<foot orill hole on the Domna Lou growp.

CONGLUSION

- There 1o no lmown tewget on the properties to explors
by diemond &rilling, bulldoming, or drifting. There ave no dlemomd
. drill cores, logs, or agsays which can be used to evalvate the. wozk
- alpeady done or to formulate a fubture program. . The examining team
consludes that the work proposed camnot be Justified by any ovidenes
seen on the propertiss, '

Attachment 1

Distributions
DMEA (&)
. USBM (5)

USGS (SRO)
AEC, SIC
‘Doeket -
Nickelson
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1/3/97 Z7, 700
B Jan sy 700
' lod 120
>4 100

Ire Jo le Taryy re, Precident
Teesbhury Uranium, Ince
230 North Seeond Avenue 225

Pocatello, Tdaio ‘ ]
fe:r poczet The i7uA-h300 (Uraniwm) X
’ Syline and Yont-Ida Croups
of (laimg
lemhd ~ounty, Idsho

Say Tip. Tarey

This will acknowlodpe your letter, dated Uecerher 7, 15956,
and the attached doeurents, directed Yo Drnest “n. 5Nllie, rLief, “are
and IHceellancous Detale Divicion. e lave giro received a3 cony of
the “Aning leare, dnled July 1, 1956, between Ceorge %. and Tolla A.
onland and Teoshurpy Urandun, Ince, which vas forwarded to this office
by ibe Dxecutive Cificar, Penion I, Northwest Cistrict. .

The orlicadion bas been referred to:

. fe Do fleisserborn
Lxecutive (fficer

FTE Field Teany Depion I
Hopthuwegt District

South 157 fouard Street
Unckene by Taskington

' The Tericral Offiece vill contact you in worard to your
project if aldidional information is mecuired,

' ~
G, O. Mittendor? (%ﬂy/ )

roninistrator
FIKnouse/gla
1-3-57
cc to: Admr.ts Reading File
Code 700
Mr. Knotge

DMEA Field Team, Region I, MDist. (2)
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Date Surname Code

1/2/%7 /oy zs cf 700

700

130

110

Ty Je e tm’ ngmﬁmﬂh 100

Isossturg Uranium, IXc. 225
230 Neyth Cecond Averpe

D mellﬁ’ Idahﬁ

oy poeket Ioe TUTAF300 (Travium)
Tlyline and ’”o::%-ﬁh ’fmum

- of Mlat=e
\ Jemhi & Sounty, daho

Timmek Tl £
ey Tre ¥ %

The goolication for adg jgtanes in erploring your clairs,
under the czpiicned dochet munbery has hecn revieved by the Tare
end Sscellanecre f’cta‘!.s Myvicion 07 he Tefense Minerals [smlorabl
ad~inistratione Ih hag teon referrkd bos

e o Ne T glegemhorn
mecubive CTfiner

R 7461 Pesmy Terion T
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(12-56)

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Date Surname Code
1/2/81 ¢ miac, | 790
. . A 700

‘ & JAN 19 . ‘
Txeoutive Cificer J/ D 110
DEA Field Tean, Negion I . ik
South 157 Dovard Street ?%" it 7] 100
Spdkane i, Lasiingbon ‘ '//ﬁ/{z 228

| Res Docket Ho. TLA-L308 (Uranium) 7”'0

Ieesburg Uranium, Inc. :
fkyline ond l'ont-Ida Croups of Clains
Igmhi County, Tdaho _

Dear Ir. Ueissenborn:

The captioned application is referred to your office for either
a ficld exanination and report on the propoced projeet, or the Tield
Teamts recorrendations based on informmiion available to your office.

fincloced are copnies of memoranda, dated Decerber 20 and 27,
1956, from I'r. John Do Crawford, USTM, and I're T. li. Kiilsgaard, IG5,
respeetively, relading to the tubject project. Alco enclored, for the
Field Tean's usc, are an extra copy of the anplication with attachments,
and two comies each of the Applicant's lettere and abtiachments dated as
follewss July 21, Cokober L, and Lecedber 7, 1956. ‘

Should the Field Tean recormend an emploration project, we will
vequire, in addition to the usual information, a Consent 4o lien and
Subordination Apreement covering the land recorrended for exploration,
exccuted by 211 the owners and parties who retain an overriding royalty

interest.
Sincercly yourcy
George C. Selfridge
| /25‘9-)
Chairman, Overatinr, Committee
' Enclocures FIKnouse/gla
L . 1-2-57 - '
BPTPINDDe B - cc to: Admr.'s Reading File
Frank D. m“;{? Operating Committee
— — Messrs. JECrawford, 36L3
Timber, Durcan of liues THKiilsgaard, 5224 .
N,. E; Nelﬁ@;@ JOHOSted, 3210’ CSA :
| kY Code 700
Kember, Ceological Survey Mr. Knouse \
= ¥
{





| : BEC 28 055 714./
h ‘ -‘ . ’ ’ IN REPLY RET-"ER ';'O:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
NASHINGTON 25; D.C.

December 27, 1956

Re: DMEA 4308
Skyline Groups of Claims
Lemhi County, Idaho -
(Uranium)

v

Memorandum
Tos ~ E. W. Ellis, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: T, H, Kiilsgaé.rd, U. S. Geological Survey
Subject:Review of Supplemental data submitted by applicant.

Several letters have been directed to the applicant asking :
for supplemental information. Some of this requested information has
been received on previous occasions but this has not been deemed suf-
ficient to warrant a field referral, However, in the present letter
of December 7, it is believed the applicant has made an earnest
attempt to supply the remaining requested data, hence it now seems
that a field examination should be in order,

Unfortunately, despite the optimism of the applicant and his
wish for DMEA assistance, his application will in all probability -
be denied, Radiocactivity in the volcanics and fresh water sediments
south of Salmon has been known for several years and several exploration
attempts are reported to have been made in the vicinity., In all cases,
however, the deposits have proved to be very small, scattered, and low
in grade, From the description given of the applicant's prospective
area, his will prove to be no exception. '

I recormend referral of the application to the field for their

recommendations.,

T-' H. Kj.ilsgaaa-x'd
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UNITED STATES |
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMIN[STRATION

WASHNG KRR RSBEX
So. 157 Howard Street
Spokane L4, Washington

Mr. George C. Selfridge, Chairman\”
Operating Committee, DMEA
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C.

Re: Docket No. DMEA-4308 (Uranium)
_ Skyline, England and Mont-Ida
Groups of Claims
Lemhi County, Idaho

Dear Mr. Selfridge:
Reference is made to Mr. J. E. Tarr's letter to Washington

dated December T, 1956, transmitting additional information request-
ed of him in Mr. Ellis' letter of August 29.

Enclosed is the photostatic copy of the lease which Mr.
Terr mailed to this office. We have retained a copy.

Sincerely yours,

- Eee)-umnonhl

A. E. Weissenborn
Executive Officer, DMEA
Field Team, Region I, NW Dist.

Enclosure

. cc: USEM (2)
Nickelson
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Capitalization

$100.000.00

q.’ | ;i"" ' /:2,'/75"9'49

LEESBURG URANIUM,
MAIN OFFICE
230 NORTH SECOND

8CATELLO 1DAH
ecember 7, 195

Telephones:
6036-6037

United States Deptartment

0f The Interior

Defense Minerals Exploration Adm.,
Washington 25, D. C.

Re: Docket No. DMEA-4308 (Uranium)

Ernest Wm. Ellis, Chief - Skyline, Encland and Mont-Ida

Rare and Miscellaneous Groups of Claims

Metals Division Lemhi County, Idaho

Dear Sir: S

As requested in your letter of August 29, 1956, we are
encloging the following information.

Refering to paragraph 2, your letter of August 29, re-
garding the George and Villa A. England Property, A lease on
this property was obtained after we made our original applica-
tion. This: property joins the Monit-Ida group on the North.

The outcrops on this property show equal radiation to the
exposures on the Mont-Ida group.

Ve have not drilled on the England property nor do we have any
assays. However, we are enclosing assays on ore taken from the
Mont-Ida Group.

Ve submit:

#1. Maps of George England property showing proposed work
program.

#2. Maps of Skyline group showing proposed work program.

#3. Geological report on George England and Mont-Ida prop-
erties.

#4e A ssay reports (Crismoh and Nichols, Salt Lake City, Utah)

#5. Photostat copy of lease on England property. This has
been mailed to the Spokane office.

#6. Drilling logs on Mont-Ida and Skyline claims.

Sincerely yours,

. B. Tarr Jr. President
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Capitalization LEESBURG URANIUM, INC. Telephones:

$100.000.00 : MAIN OFFICE ’ 6036-6037
230 NORTH SECOND

POCATELLO, IDAHO
November 28, 1956

Report on the George England Ranch and Mont- Ida Claims.

An in&estigation of the George England Ranch property was made by me
on July 30, 1955.

The region is covered by a rhyolite beldnging to the Challis volcan-
ics of Tertiary age. Uranium mineralization is concentrated in two or
three large boulders lying along & small gulley south of 8 Mile Creek.

In tiny fissures and cavities in these boulders as least three secondary
uranium minerals occur, uranophane and two others which I was not able to
identify.

There is some evidence of faulting and the gulley may have been
caused by the faulting. Outcrops in the vicinity of theboulders showed no
radioactivity.

The description of the Mont-Ida claims is made from information given
me by Mr. Don Hansen as I have not investigated -the property in person nor
have I examined the drill cores.

The claims are bounded on the north by the George England Ranch on the
east by the top of the ridge, on the south by 10 Mile Creek and on the wsst
by Highway 93. '

The area is covered by rhyolite and pre-Cambrian quartzite. Verbal
information from the driller indicated that a 3% to 4" layer of uranium-
bearing rock was encountered about 12 to 20 feet below the surface in the
rhyolite. :

Drilling on both the George England Ranch and the Mont-Ida claims
will be necessary to establish the continuity of the bed of uranium-
bearing rock and to discover whether other deposits occur below.

A"Two phase program of drilling is proposed. The firs phase will
consist of drilling two holes near the radio active boulders (see map George
England Ranch). One hole will be drilled vertically to a distance of 100!,
the other to be drilled in the same locality but at an angle of approximately 45
degrees bearing east. If the first phase of drilling is comjletéd success-
fully the next phase will be undertaken.

The second phase of the drilling program consists of two proposed
drill holes, the first to be put down 200 yards in a southwest direction’
from the holes in phase 1. This hole will be drilled 200' at and angle of
approximately 45 degrees bearing south. Cores from this hole will indicate
whether the uranium mineralization occurring in the boulders extends below
toward the Mont-Ida claims on the south.
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{AJ A _’
Capitalization LEESBURG URANIUM, |NC._ Telephones:
$100.000.00 MAIN OFFICE ' 6036-6037

230 NORTH SECOND
POCATELLO, IDAHO

The last hole is to be located 200 yards southwest and drilled
vertically a distance of 200!.

On the Mont-Ida claims a 200" drill hole into the side of the
mountain is proposed in order to intersect the uranium-bearing layer
discovered by the two drill holes already completed.

It is estimated that 250 hours of bulldozing will be necessary
to build an access road to the sites of the proposed drill holes and
to remove the overburden in preparation for setting up the drill.

As baulldozing costs $12.50 per hour this will be a total cost of
$3125.00 for this part of the program..

The propesed drill holes on the George England Ranch amount to a
total depth of 600' plus the hole of 200' on the Mont~Ida bringing
the total footage-to 800'. At $6.50 per foot the total cost of drilling
is $5200.00.

Total cost of 2ll work to be done on the George England Ranch and
the Mont-Ida property is $8325.00.

Mary B. Strawn
Assistant in Geology
Idaho State College
Pocatello, Idaho
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St - _ CRISMON & NICHOLS
: ASSAYERS, AND CHEMISTS

PHONE EM 3-7417 ) ' 229-231 SOUTH WEST TEMPLE STREET

REPORT OF ASSAY

Leesburg Uranium In¢.

1t

HAROLD E. CULVER

P. O. Box 1708

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH_ML 39 1(9 56

WE HAVE ASSAYED YDOUR one SAMPLES AND FIND TO CONTAIN AS FOLLOWS:
PERCENT - . PERCENT
DESCRIPTION NO. URANIUM . VANADIUM

OXIDE (U30s8) OXIDE (V20s)

12,456

REMARKS:

This sample came from the Mont-Ida Group.

- CHARGES sM__-_.*.” .
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Capitdlization LEESBURG URANIUM, | _ L, - Telephones:
$100.000.00 MAIN OFFICE ‘ 6036-6037
230 NORTH SECOND
POCATELLO, IDAHO -

October 31, 19565
\
United States Department Re: Docket No. DMEA-4308 (Urau.ium)
0f The Interior Skyline and Kont#Ida Croups
Defense lMinerals Exploration of Claims, Lemhi County, Idaho

Administration
‘Washington 25, D. C.
C. 0. Mithendorf
Administrator

Dear Sir:

In reference to your letter of October 5, 1956 I request that
you grant me an additional 30 days to complete mg application am
I am going to Butte, Montana and have Mr., Girard go over all of
these letters and_also the property if necessary to get the infore
mation, so the aplpication will be correct, Trusting that this

will meet with your approval I will go ahead as planned.

Sincerly yours,

/Cég;%/éjQVég;éax@a//

Don Hansen
J. Eo Tarr Jr.

e





-_'ll,'r. J. E. Tarr, "5 PN Prnidnut
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: - UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR
' DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION S
o WASHINGTON 25,D.C. AN

@{‘71 P «%a T e

‘ . . leesburg Uraniuwm, Inc. -
230 Nerth Second Avemse |

R Dur !r. Tm:

ERRREREES " “Ret Docket No, DiEA-4308 (Uraniuw)
. Ekyline and Mont~-lda Groups of Chiu
) Iauhi Gaunt;, Idako -

L &‘his is with refemnco to your letter and ati tachmnt,
“dated October h, and ﬂao to our httcrs, dated June 5,

.. - You ntstc in your letter and in ths attachmnt thnreto,'
At-hat the information requested in our sbove-referenced letters is
" or has been supplied. However, only a small part of the informa=

© . tion has been received. The information requested in our letters
. is necessary so that the merits eof your proposed program may be

- evaluated before we can justify the expense of sending epgineers -
: ana/or geologiats to make an axamination of your property. .

. : ‘In our letter oi June 5_, we reques’wd specific informa=.
t:.on under Items 1, 2, 3, and 4, 7o date, we have received a rep

- .->‘-'“ghwing the HI claims Nos. 1 o 6, inclusive, and the locatiou of

two drill holes on the claims, It is uot clear’ if the holes

" . - shown on the map have been drilled or if you propose to drill
_'boles at those locations. ¥he additional information requested

in this letter, including the ey of the Skyline growp of clA:Lm, '

- : ‘Ahu not been meimd

In owr letter or August 29 s wa re«queatod apoci.fis

' .mmﬁ,ﬁn ‘concerning the location of mineralized exposures,

sample dsta and location, description and cost of work you

" proposed to do on the Ueo. England Ranch. Also, we requested

" information relative to the "Report. of Investigation of Ciaimes -
South of Salmon, Idaho," and drill logs of holes drilled, if

any; on the MI group of claims. None of tiis information has

“bean reoe.wed. The information submitted concerning the drill -

© . logs, i.e., "The logs of the drilling on the Mont-Ida Group is
. Bentonite Clay to a depth of 60 feet with wranium showing at 8

o ';{afeet, and on the Skyline Group 60 feet and 180. feet with uranium
.ahoﬁing at 19 reet,’* does m’c. aerva as dnll log¢.~ The lecation

@‘“





"and reference nusber of cach hole drilled shoulcl be shown on a up
‘or sketch, drawn to scales, which should also show the boundaries of
each mining clafm. In addition, the drill logs should show the hole
- pumber, the thickness and description of material penetrated,
' inclwding mineralization, and asesy values of the mineralization
o pen,tratod supported by certified asaay uertificates.

Pleasge advise ’ ut your oarliest convenieice, when we may
expect to receiva the abova information,

Singerely yours,

Ernest Wi, Ellis, Chief
Rare and Miscellaneous .
Metals Division

. . FLKnouse/izm 10-18
¢c to: Docke'l',lf/?r6 :
Code 700
Mr. Knouse : IS
Admr,.'s Reading. F11e :

. DMEA Fleld Team, ‘Reg, I, Nw Dist. (2)
Messrs, JECrawford, Rm. 3643
- - THKiilsgaard, Rm. 522
JOHosted, Rm. 3210, GSA





230 North Second Avenue, Pocatéll'o, Idaho.
October 4, 1956. @@Qﬁ%

0CT 171955

United States Department of the Interior,
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration,
Washington 25, D. C.

Gentlemen: : , .
Attention: Ernest Wm. Ellis, Chief Rare and Miscellaneous
Metals Division. '

Reference is to your letter of August 29, 1956, addressed to
J. E. Tarr, Jr., Leesburg Uranium, Inc., 230 North Second Avenue,
Pocatello, Idaho. ‘

We are submitting herewith the information requested by way
of a supplement to the Original Application DMEA-4308 (Uranium) Skyline
and Mont-Ida Groups of Claims, Lemhi County, Idaho.

Yours very truly,
LEESBURG URANIUM, Inc.,

)

3 Copies Addressee. By & President.

——l

1 / ’[
Copy:

Mr. A. E. Weissenborn, Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team,

Region I, Northwest District, South 157 Howard Street, Spokane 4, Washington.

10-157-56
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SUPPLEMENT TO DMEA APPLICATION # DMEA-4308

RARE AND MISC’E_LLANEQUS METALS : %@EW@
DIVISION —
0CT 1 5 1053
Name of Applicant: Leesburg Uranium, Inc., a corporation
organized under the laws of Idaho, 230 North Second
Avenue, Pocatello, Idaho---- Mailing Address.

Applicant's Property Rights:

(a) The following described lease hold should be added to
original description:

'""Lease hold entered into July 1, 1956, running
from George V. and Vella A. England to Leesburg
Uranium, Inc., covering Lot No. 2 in section 12, Lot
No. 1, and all parts of Lot No. 4 lying North and
above what is known as Harding Point, in Section 13,
all in Township 20 North, Range 21 East of Boise Merid-
ian; also Lot No. 4 in section 7; Lots 3 and 4 of section
18, all in Township 20 North, Range 22 East Boise
Meridian'',

(c) The map submitted in connection with "Report

of Investigation of Claims South of Salmon, Idaho' by
Mary Strawn shows location of all uranium exposures,
where samples were taken, with assay values, as well
as locations of proposed work.

Certified copies of assay certificates of assays of
samples from this land to be included, were furnished
with original application.

The log of the drilling on the Mont-Ida Group is
Bentonite Clay to a depth of 60 feet with uranium
showing at 8 feet; and on Skyline group 60 feet and

180 feet with uranium showing at 12 feet.

Re:

Letter of June 5th: Requested information has been pre-
viously supplied.





S UNITED STATES L‘

DR DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR o »

S .DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRAT]ON :
: WASHINGTON 25,D.C..

L] ' ST T -5 k8
o i‘k‘. Jc Eo Tn'r, Jl"o o :
Isesinryg tranivm, Inc.
T 230 Narth Seeond &mo
' Poutelio, Xdaho -

Lo e Rer Docket fo. HEA-L308 (ramim)
S A mmmnm—mmafcm
mcmz, Idaho — .

Bur ﬁr. ':m:

T Beference :18 nd: to our h%sr ot &ngut 29, 1956, roqmt‘
' mg additional mtormtion cm«ming the aubjm applicgtien fex :
oxplnraf,ion ssgistance.

fﬁcwishtocommboaﬁthymmnyinnlwingmlatm
g to mpply the requested informationg however, we camnot indefinitely
 posipone action on sn application. Therefore, if we do not receiwe
- the requested information within 30 days from the dale of this letter,:
. we will assume that you are no longer interested in proceeding with
your application, and we will comsider it as having been withdrawn.

Sinewely yours,

| C.0. mmnam(/
i mmmm«

' FIKnouse/gla '
- 10-5-56 '
cc to: Adnir.'s weach.ng I‘lle
o - .. Docketb -
L Nessru. JECrawford, Rm. 36h3
7 THKiilsgaard, Rm. 522l
JOHosted, Rme 3210,GSA
. - ‘Code 700, Mr.Knouse = ’
B DI\EA Fleld Team, Reglon I, NWD‘.LS'b (2)






' UNITED STATES . - =

DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR o
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATlON

WASHINGTON 25 D. C .

Me. d. B tarr, dr. A
- Leesburg ¥raniws, Inc,

o

]
-

o 230 North Second Avenue .

. Fooatells, Idaho

ﬂn:‘- Docket lo. WiA-}308 "(Urlmun} =
B | Bkyl:lno and Mont-Ida Groupl

“mw;',m

'»"ﬁear!r 'hrra |
| This is with rdmnce to your leiter and enclosures of
Jnly 21, 1956, addresssd to car %am, Vaahingm office.

With your letter thers was enclosed a copy of a lease
entered into July 1, 1956, running from George ¥, and Vella A,

b England to leesburg Uranium, Inc., covering Let %. 2 in sec. 12,

_ Lot Bo. 1, and all parts of Lot Xo. L lyisg sorth and sbove what is
known as Harding Point, in sec. 13, all in T, 20 N,, R, 21 E,, of
Boise Meridian; also Lot No. k in sec. 7; Lots 3 and b in sec. 18,
all in T, 20 Ii R, 22 B,, Boise Meridian, 'thnre were also enclosed
naps of *Gso. Euglmd Ramh, Lenhi Ceunty, Idaho,” and two prints of

" said property. There is no referenee in your application to the land

deseribsd in this leass. If you nropose toc inelude thialand in the
subject exploration program, you should show ¢n the map the location
of all wranium exposures, whers samples wers taken, if any, with '
asssy values, and furnish certified coples of assay certificates, and
also show locations of the proposed werk. In addition, you should
fornish a narretive description of ithe mineralized expopures, i.e.,
length, width, and mineralization, and any other local goelogical
'tcatures as jutiﬁe-tion fer the pramsod mk.

. Ion ahould also mrns.ah, in dotﬁ.l, the qnmt&ty of work you
pranose to do, with a detailed ostinatq of m to complete the work.

- The mgmg‘tion submitted with r:mr letttr of duly 21. 1956,
supplied only a small part of the information requested im my l.ot‘ur

" of dune € that will be required to process your application, The
" sketoh map submitted of the MI Nog, 1 throwgh & claims show the loca~

- tions of two drill holes. Are these holes to bs drilled, or have they
‘been drilled? If drilled, you should submit drill logs, and, if
ninennntian was pamtrutod, uu;ya of ﬁm ﬁmnluod oore mtiom.

Yt would be helpful if you oonl& advi“ me clain group is

" refarred to in the "Report of Investigation of Clains South of Salmon,

.Icwzo, by Ku-y Strm Ii‘ the limra}. mosm'os, auple laoat.iom,





. and assay falud, cited in the report, could be shown on a nap as
- requested in our letter of June 5, it would be helpful and should be
submitted, : o ‘ v .

~ In onder for us %o evaluate the merits of your proposed pregran,
- You should submit the information outlined abeve and also the infermation
pequested in our letter of June 5, 1956, - : '

_ - Flease furnish one copy of the information to My, A. E, ,
‘Weissenbora, Execetive Officer, IMEA Field Team, Region I, Northwest
District, South 157 Howard Sireet, Spokane k, Washington, and three
copies to this office to enable us ¢ process your spplication with

& ninimum of delay, S . , o

‘Sineerely yours,

Ernest We. Ellis, Chief
, "Rare and Miscellaneous .
- Metals Division

FLanuse/gla/izmh’§;25156

cc to:  Docket+ L
Code 700 : -
Mr, Knouse -

. Admr.'s Reading File
DMEA Field TPam, Reg. I, N4 District (2)
Messrs, - 'JECrawford, Rm. 3643 - ‘
it - THKiilsgaard, Rm. 5224
JOHYsted, Rm, 3210, GS4 =





"" | | | "} | 37/2-37€f2;
UNITED STATES o

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

So 157 Howard Street
Spokane U4, Washington

August 22, 1956

Air Mail
Mr. George C. Selfridge, Chairmen -
DMEA Operating Committee
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C.

Re: Docket No. DMEA-4308
- (Uranium-Thorium-Monazite )
Leesburg Uranium, Inc.
Skyline Group of Claims
: Lemhi County, Idaho
Dear Mr. Selfridge: .

Regarding your teletype of August 22, 1956 in which
you call our attention to the fact that we neglected to include
copies of the &pﬁlicaﬁt's letter with ours of August 7, these
three copies are included hérewith.

Sincerely yours,

D. R. MacLaren
for: A. E. Weissenborn
Executive Officer, DMEA
Field Team, Region I, NW District

Enclosure

ces s By
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ~ HECEVED
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION AUG 191856
WASKHKKTON 250068

So. 157'Howard Street
Spokane &4, Washington

v . August T, 1956
Mr. George C. Selfridge, Chairman
DMEA Operating Committee
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C.

Re: Docket No. DMEA-4308 (Uranium-Thorium-
Monazite)
. Leesburg Uranium, Inc.
Skyline Group of Claims
Lemhi County, Idaho -
Desr Mr. Selfridge: :

Enclosed are three copies of a letter dated July 21, 1956 from
Leesburg Uranium,- Inc., together with various documents, comprising:
~ one copy each of three mining leases; three copies of & map showing, in
a general way, the’ location of thée Mont-Ida claims and. two proposed drill
holes; & ‘tracing and two prints of a map showing the location of certain
“lots on the Geo. England Ranch; three copies of a U.S:Bureau of Mines
Radiocactive Sample Report; and three copies of & Report of Investigatlon
.of Olaims South of Salmon, Idaho, by Mary Strawn.

These apparently represent the applicant's attempt to comply

v ~"w1th the requests in Mr. Ellis' letter of June 5,_1956 - The township

and range shown on the Geo. Englend Rench map appear to be’ incorrect,

- at least they do not agree with the description in the lease. One of
‘the leases is for the Skyline Claims Nos. 1-11, and gives the book and
page on which the locations are ‘registered, but a map of these claims is
not included. The claims shown on the map of the Mont-Ida group are not
tied to any'section corner, nor is the bock and page on which locations
are recorded included. Most of the remaining information requested in
Mr. [ Ellis' letter is missing. o

‘ We are not writing the applicant for the still missing informa-
tion as we:haveAnotvreceived a field referral on this application.

By Field Team, Region I, NW District

;%, Weissenborn, Exec. Officer

Enclosures
ce: USBM (2) _
Nickelson - !féu of Mines \
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4/ - Jrder the free service to prospectors offered by the U, S. Bureau of W' ne:,
it 1s requested that you sutmit the name of the clairm and the lncattirn. 1 n
wilch each sample was obtained, ’
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¢ neernad with the mineral resources of ysour district, and on aﬁ ! f{4§1u
samplns in the future to Chief, Divlsior of Mircral Technology, U. o. e
of Mires, Box LOZ, Albany, Oregor.
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August 3, 10957

Tot S l. Tarr, I, -

From: MNary Stram
Subjects upmo:nmtunu of Glaime South of SM.' Tdaho

This repoyt is the result of am investigation sade July 30, of
claims located on the east side of U8, B ¢ 93 spproximately 8

milee south of Salmon., Rock outcrops were observed and checked with
» Lucky Strike Geiger counter and specimens were taken for assay and
for ladoratory examination, . . .

The ares mn‘igztod 1s covered by siliceous flow rock (rhrolite)

belonging to the Challis volcanics of Tertiary age. The greatest a-

mount. of radioactivity was found in three large boulders lying alons
a smell pully which trends in an easterly direction, The first boul-
dey examined was near the "Sheep head® (Locality 1) and had been un-
oovertd by bulldosing. The second one examined was about 29 yards up
the tra‘l from the first (Locality 2). Smrples were token fyom bdoth

‘bonlders, Investigatien of the.outorops above these boulders die-

closed 1little, if any, radiocactivity.

At lesst three secondary wrenium mintrals occur in $iny fissures
and cgvities in these boulders, Iron stain and small amounts of man-
ganese oxide are associated with the uranimm, ‘Asample taken from the

‘boulder at Locality 2 was checked in the ABC laboratory afy the College

and gave a reading of 600 counts per minute or spproximately 0.2 of 1$

" Thred' saall speeists &f wraniur ore were. found ab the Thot of the.
cliff shove the talus slope but as they oould not be traced to an out-
erop of rock, they may have been carried in, There is a slight poes-

' 8ib11ity that they mey have fallen from a uranium-bearing bed some dis-

tanos up the face of the eliff,

Indications of fanlting were observed from the "Sheep head" up the
trail and the small gully oontaining the radicactive boulders was prob-
ably caused by the faulting, The uranium mineraligzation 1s localized
by the fractures of the rock in the fault sone and 1is therefore limited
in extent, The uraniwm winerals appear to have been deposited by cir-
culating groundwster. - S R

o
Doant
A

. . .
. - .
o - R S . o ooty - : - .
. . . . | - : . g . B '
: 8 .4 ' Lot R T - .
-~ Y os, * . - i N a





Because of the small ammmt of mineralisation, I am of the opinion
that any extensive development or investment should await the results
of a radiometric assay by the AXC, Since the amount of uranium in. the
rock varies greatly , some will have to be of fairly high grade in
order bring your ehipmante of ore up to commercial grade, It would
alsc be advissble to inquire from the mill to which your ore shipments.
wonld be sent whether deductions would be'made in the payments for
U303 because of the difficulty in uilling the type of rock {t occurs ir,

If you would like arfy further mromtion I lr.ul be happy to dia-
cuss this matter with you at any tins. ‘

Yours truly,
.
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May 23, 1956

To: Jo E. Tarr, Jr,

From: Mary Strawn

Subject: Report of Investigation of Claims South of Salmon,Tda‘t: .

In accordance with your request I am sending yow a cooy of =
report which I made August 3, 1955 on the results of an investisu'.i
of some claims south of Salmon., The report was as follows:

This report is the result of an investigation made July 30,115
of claims located on the east side of U.S, Highway 93 approxima*e iy
8 miles south 7f Salmon. Rock outcrops were observed and checked
with a 'Lucky 8trike' Gelger counter and specimens were taken for
assay and for laboratory examination,

The area investigated is covered by siliceous flow rock (rhyolii:
belonging to the Challlis volcanics of Tertiary age. .

. The greatest amount of radiocactivity was found in three large
boulders lying along a small gully which trends in an easterly
direction, The first one examined was near the "Sheephead" (Locality
1) and had been uncovered by bulldozing. The second boulder examined
was about 25 yards up the trail from the first (Locality 2). Samples
wore taken from both of these, Investigation of the outcrops above
these boulders disclosed little, if any, radioactivity.

At least three secondary uranium minerals occur,in tiny fissurex
and cavities in these boulders. Iron stain and smalf amounts of man-
ganese oxide are associated with the uranium. A sample taken frcm
the boulder at Locality 2 was checked in the AEC laboratory at Idaho
State College and gave a reading of 600 counts per minute or ap-
proximately .2 of 1% U30g.

Three small specimens of uranium ore were found at the foot of
the cliff above a talus slope but as these could not be traced to un
outcrop of rock, they may have been carried in. There is a slirht
possibility that they may have fallen from a uranium-bearing ved =im:-
distance up the face of the cliff.

Indications of faulting were observed from the "Sheept.:n: ' .
the trail and the small gully containing the radiocactive bo..ders sus
probably coused by the faulting. The uranium mineralization i=
locallzed by the fractures of the rock in the fault zone ani !w tre-
fore limited in extent. The uranium minerals appear tc have bren
deposited by circulating groundwater,
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT .OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

' WASHINGTON 25, D. C. '

| | JUN - 5 1986
. J. k. Tarr, Jr. |
Iessburg Urandum, Inc.
2X0 Nerth Second Avewmis
Poentello, Idahe : , . .
| Ret  Doclet No. DMEA-HIOB (Vreatun)
Skyline and Mont-lde Groups of Claime
. Jomid Connty, Idmbe
Desr Mr. Taryt ’ -

- This u with ralerenss o yuwar spplisation fﬁr m
aid to explere the subject preperty. _

L Iua*rtmﬁiny.mtm h‘m m licatia
 please clarify and furnish the fellowing: , _,"FP i

1. Imwppmﬁucuchhctbhndmm,h
wmumskymmmmmotcm Plaase
. furnish the vecorded nmes, beok, and:pege mmber for ssch
claim to be inclwied in yowr appliestion. In addition, on
o wach luin 1’ sech pree a2 e rececied ypenbra
- : grop as it is . i
Mh,ahmaum‘utmms-'m’

2, Ve note in your spplisation thot the deposite of
minerslizsticn yeu propose to explers appear to coewr iz
msmdthmimnmmmq
mmmdwﬁmmmumwm.
Almo, that yes preposs to xplers these deposits by means

. of diamond cere drillimg, I this cemnection, you should
ahow on the sbove maps o en larger meps, dramn te scale,
e followings : )

{(a) lacation of sll ursmiwm mineralised axposures and
alse, if aveilable, srese of radicective anomaly;

(b) Losation of samplss taimn, with their chemfcal

, mumamymzrmum

(¢} Losation ef proposed drill hales, all in relatios
- e the clxin bounduries. - :

S





